

APPEAL NO. 14-12481-A CONSOLIDATED WITH 13-15444-A

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES HILL, AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT FRIEND OF B.H.J., A MINOR,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

V.

MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD; *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Attorneys for Appellant, JAMES HILL,
as Guardian and next friend of B.H.J., a minor,

D. Anthony Mastando
Teri Ryder Mastando
Eric J. Artrip
MASTANDO & ARTRIP, LLC
301 Washington Street, Suite 302
Huntsville, Alabama 35801
256-532-2222

Neena K. Chaudhry
Fatima Goss Graves
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-5180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES HILL, *ET AL.*)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) **APPEAL NO. 14-12481-A**
)
 MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,)
 ***ET AL.*,**)
)
 Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..... x

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of the Case..... 2

 B. Procedural History 2

 C. Statement Of The Facts..... 4

 1. BHJ’s Childhood 4

 2. SMS Faculty 4

 3. School Board Policies 5

 a. Sexual harassment policy 5

 b. Disciplinary record policies 7

 c. Destruction of CJC’s disciplinary records 8

 4. CJC’s Recorded History of Sexual Harassment Against Fellow Students 8

 a. Infractions During the 2008/2009 School Year at Ardmore High School 9

b. Infractions during the 2008/2009 School Year at SMS	9
c. Infractions during the 2009/2010 School Year at SMS	9
5. CJC’s Unrecorded History of Harassing Female Students	10
6. CJC’s Sexual Harassment of BHJ	12
7. The Rape of BHJ	12
8. The Aftermath	15
9. Lasting Effects of the Rape on BHJ	17
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
V. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	21
A. The School Board Violated Title IX Because It Was Deliberately Indifferent to Known Hostile Environment Harassment.	21
1. Appropriate School Officials Had Actual Notice of Sexual Harassment.	23
2. BHJ’s Rape Clearly Constitutes Hostile Environment Harassment.	27
3. Appropriate School Officials Were Deliberately Indifferent to Known Sexual Harassment.	30
B. Defendants Are Liable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for Violating BHJ’s Right to Equal Protection.	37

1. The School Board Deprived BHJ of Her Equal Protection Right to be Free from Sex Discrimination.....	39
a. The School Board violated BHJ’s equal protection rights because Principal Blair’s sexual harassment policy was deliberately indifferent to the obvious risk of further harassment and caused BHJ’s rape.....	39
b. The School Board violated BHJ’s equal protection rights because its failure to train its employees on addressing sexual harassment complaints was deliberately indifferent to the risk of future harassment and led to BHJ’s rape.....	42
2. The Individual Defendants Deprived BHJ of Her Equal Protection Right to be Free from Sex Discrimination and Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	43
C. Defendant June Simpson is Liable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for Violating BHJ’s Right to Substantive Due Process	46
D. Defendant Blair is not Immune as an Agent of the State of Alabama on Plaintiff’s Negligence and Wantonness Claims.....	49
E. Defendant Simpson’s Plan to Use BHJ as Bait to Catch CJC in the Act of Sexual Harassment, and Her Failure to Protect BHJ from a Rape, is Outrageous Conduct.....	53
F. The District Court Should Have Inferred that Destroyed Records of CJC’s Multiple Disciplinary Matters Would Benefit Plaintiff.	54
VI. CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 i

28 U.S.C. § 1291 x

28 U.S.C. § 1331 x

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... x

42 U.S.C. § 1983 i, x

CASES

Akins v. Fulton County, Ga., 420 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005) 46

Bannum, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 901 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1990) 37

Benefield v. Board of Trustees of University of Alabama, 214 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (N.D. Ala. 2002) 29

Bridge Capital Investors, II v. Susquehanna Radio Corp., 458 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 18

C.C. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 299 F. App'x 9372 (11th Cir. 2008) 51

Cooper v. Dillon, 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) 39

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 47

Cross v. State of Ala., State Dep't of Mental Health & Mental Retardation, 49 F.3d 1490 (11th Cir. 1995) 37, 44, 45

Davis v. Carter, 555 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2009) 47, 48

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) passim

DiStiso v. Cook, 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012) 38, 41

Doe v. Sch. Bd of Broward County, Fla. 604 F.3d 1248, 1254 (11th Cir. 2010) passim

Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ., 997 F.2d 1394, 1406 (11th Cir. 1993) 36

Ex parte Butts, 775 So. 2d 173 (Ala. 2000)..... 50

Ex parte Cranman, 792 So. 2d 392 (Ala. 2000) 49, 53

Ex parte Davis, 721 So. 2d 685 (Ala. 1998)..... 50

Ex parte Wood, 852 So. 2d 705 (Ala. 2002)..... 49

Feliciano v. City of Miami Beach, 707 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013). 6, 7, 17

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246 (2008) 38

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist., 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) 38, 45

Flury v. Daimler Chrysler Corp., 427 F.3d 939 (11th Cir. 2005)... 18, 55

Giambrone v. Douglas, 874 So. 2d 1046 (Ala. 2003) 49, 50, 51

Godby v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 996 F. Supp. 1390 (M.D. Ala. 1998)..... 41

Gold v. City of Miami, 151 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998) 42

Graff v. Baja Marine Corp., 310 F. App'x 298, 301 (11th Cir. 2009) 54

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, Ga., 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Harrelson v. R.J., 882 So. 2d 317 (Ala. 2003) 53, 54

Hawkins v. Sarasota County School Board, 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003) 27

Hill v. Madison County Sch. Bd., 957 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 2013)..... passim

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 41

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 44

Jackson v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. 204, 653 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2011) 47

Jennings v. Univ. of N.C., 444 F.3d 255 n.12 (4th Cir. 2006) 27, 28

Jones v. Indiana Area Sch. Dist., 397 F. Supp. 2d 628 (W.D. Pa. 2005) 26

Little v. McClure, No. 5:12-CV-147(MTT), 2014 WL 3778963, at *3 (M.D. Ga. July 31, 2014) 56

Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 37

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Services of City of N. Y., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 37

Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709, 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000)..... 26

Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) passim

N.C. v. Caldwell, 77 So. 3d 561 (Ala. 2011) 52

Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton County Bd. of Educ., 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 48

Nix v. Franklin County Sch. Dist., 311 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2002). 47

Patrick v. Great Valley Sch. Dist., 296 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2008) 47

Scott v. Estes, 60 F. Supp. 2d 1260, 1275 (M.D. Ala. 1999)..... 53

Shively v. Green Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., No. 13-3423, 2014 WL 4211100, at *7 (6th Cir. Aug. 27, 2014)..... 38, 44

Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder, 500 F.3d 1170, 1178 (10th Cir. 2007) 33

Smith ex rel. Lanham v. Greene County Sch. Dist., 100 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2000)..... 41

Soper v. Hoben, 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 28

Stack v. Stream, 988 So. 2d 516 (Ala 2008) 50, 51

Sutton v. Utah State Sch. for Deaf & Blind, 173 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1999) 47

Thomas v. City of Clanton, 285 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2003) 46

United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) 36

Vance v. Spencer County. Pub. Sch. Dist., 231 F.3d 253 n.4 (6th Cir. 2000) 27

Waddell v. Hendry County Sheriff’s Office, 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003) 47

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) 37

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga., 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) passim

Woodard v. Wal-Mart Stores, 801 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2011) 55

Wyke v. Polk County Sch. Bd., 129 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 39

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 46

RULES

34 C.F.R. §§ 106.9. 106.8a-b..... 33

OTHER

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties 12 (2001), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf>..... passim

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence 4-5 (Apr. 4, 2011), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf> 7, 22, 25, 50
